
Subject: Retirement on superannuation of the members of the J&K 

Secretariat (Subordinate) Service during the year, 2026. 

1 

It is hereby notified that the following members of the J&K Secretariat 

(Subordinate) Service shall retire on attaining the age of superannuation during the 
calendar year, 2026, in the afternoon of the date(s), as indicated against each: 

2. 

3 

4 

5 

S.No. Name 

6 

7 

9 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13 

14 

15. 

16. 

(Mr./Ms.) 
Kirni Turki 

Girdhari Lal 

Nazir 

Pampori 
Mubarak 
Mir 

Reyaz 
Shiekh 

Babita 
Tickoo 

Qazi 
Hussain 

Bashir 
Masoodi 

Masarat Anjum 

Mohd 

Shahzada Bano 

Rathar 

Government of Jammu and Kashmir 
General Administration Department 

Civil Secretariat, J&K 

Farooq 
Lone 

Ahmad /c 

Bilal Ahamad Bhat 

Bansi Lal 

Javid Ahmad Malik 

Ahmad/c 

Designation 

NOTIFICATION 

Section Officer 

Section Officer 

Officer 

Officer 

Ahmad Head Assistant 

Taslema Bano 

Kumari Head Assistant 

Showkat Head Assistant 

Section Directorate of Prosecution, 01.04.1966 
J&K 

Section Department of Forest, 30.03.1966 
Ecology & Environment 

Public 11.06.1966 

Administration 01.12.1966 

Ahmad Head Assistant 

Head Assistant 

Head Assistant 

Head Assistant 

Head Assistant 

Yousf Head Assistant 

Ahmad Head Assistant 

Head Assistant 

Head Assistant 

Place of posting 

Power 

Department 
Home Department 

Date of 

Birth 
Development 28.03.1966 

Department 
Grievances 
General 

Public 

of 

Department 

Information Department 

J&K 
Commission 
General 

Department 
Home Department 

04.10.1966 

Service| 07.08.1966 

Administration 06.03.1966 

08.11.1966 

ARI & Trainings Department 

J&K Board of Professional04.04.1966 
Entrance Examinations 

J&K Services Selection Board 

Directorate of Prosecution, 01.10.1966 
J&K 

21.03.1966 

Department 
Grievances 

Housing & 

Development Department 

30.03.1966 

Public 20.04.1966 

Date of 
retirement 
31.03.2026 

Urban 26.05.1966 

31.10.2026 

31.03.2026 

31.03.2026 

30.06.2026 

30.11.2026 

30.11.2026 

31.08.2026 

31.03.2026 

31.03.2026 

30.04.2026 

30.09.2026 

15.11.1966 30.11.2026 

31.03.2026 

30.04.2026 

31.05.2026 



17. 

18. 

19 

20. 

21. 

22. 

Dilraj Singh 

Inderjee Bhat 

Ishar Dass 

Mehraj-ud-din Bhat Senior Office 
Attendant 

Azad HuSsain Shah 

Mushtaq 
Bhat 

Dispatch Rider-I 

Copy to: 

Junior Assistant 

Daftari 

Daftari 

Ahmad Jamadar-I 

No. GAD-ESTB/206/2021-09-GAD 

2. Principal Accountant General, J&K. 

3. Director General, Prosecution, J&K. 

5. Director General, Estates, J&K. 

General 
Department 

1. All concerned Administrative Secretaries. 

11. Concerned Officials. 

Department of Food, Civil 10.03.1966 

Supplies & Consumer Affairs 

Department 
Grievances 

Hospitality 

4. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission. 

Finance Department 

Department 

Administration Department. 

Labour 
Department 

12. Stock/Personal files/Website, GAD. 

Administration 04.12.1966 

8. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board. 

6. Director Finance, General Administration Department. 

Public 07.05.1966 of 

7. Secretary, J&K Board of Professional Entrance Examinations. 

Protocol 01.04.1966 

Employment 13.04.1966 

31.12.2026 

9. Senior Superintendent of Police (Security), J&K Civil Secretariat. 

31.03.2026 

06.09.1966 30.09.2026 

31.05.2026 

31.03.2026 

(Shakeeb Arsallan) JKAS 1n/in 

Under Secretary to the Government 
Dated:17]11.2025 

30.04.2026 

10. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General 
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