

Government of Jammu and Kashmir General Administration Department

Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Retirement on superannuation of the members of the J&K Secretariat (Subordinate) Service during the year, 2026.

NOTIFICATION

It is hereby notified that the following members of the J&K Secretariat (Subordinate) Service shall retire on attaining the age of superannuation during the calendar year, 2026, in the afternoon of the date(s), as indicated against each:

S.No.	Name (Mr./Ms.)	Designation	Place of posting	Date of Birth	Date of retirement
1.	Kirni Turki	Section Officer	Power Development Department	28.03.1966	31.03.2026
2.	Girdhari Lal	Section Officer	Home Department	04.10.1966	31.10.2026
3.	Nazir Ahmad Pampori	I/c Section Officer	Directorate of Prosecution, J&K	01.04.1966	31.03.2026
4.	Mubarak Ahmad Mir	I/c Section Officer	Department of Forest, Ecology & Environment	30.03.1966	31.03.2026
5.	Reyaz Ahmad Shiekh	Head Assistant	Department of Public Grievances	11.06.1966	30.06.2026
6.	Babita Kumari Tickoo	Head Assistant	General Administration Department	01.12.1966	30.11.2026
7.	Qazi Showkat Hussain	Head Assistant	Information Department	08.11.1966	30.11.2026
8.	Masarat Anjum	Head Assistant	J&K Public Service Commission	07.08.1966	31.08.2026
9.	Shahzada Bano	Head Assistant	General Administration Department	06.03.1966	31.03.2026
10.	Bashir Ahmad Masoodi	Head Assistant	Home Department	21.03.1966	31.03.2026
11.	Bilal Ahamad Bhat	Head Assistant	J&K Board of Professional Entrance Examinations	04.04.1966	30.04.2026
12.	Javid Ahmad Malik	Head Assistant	Directorate of Prosecution, J&K	01.10.1966	30.09.2026
13.	Mohd Yousf Rathar	Head Assistant	ARI & Trainings Department	30.03.1966	31.03.2026
14.	Farooq Ahmad Lone	Head Assistant	J&K Services Selection Board	15.11.1966	30.11.2026
15.	Taslema Bano	Head Assistant	Department of Public Grievances	20.04.1966	30.04.2026
16.	Bansi Lal	Head Assistant	Housing & Urban Development Department	26.05.1966	31.05.2026



Dilraj Singh	Dispatch Rider-I	General Administration Department		31.12.2026
Inderjee Bhat	Junior Assistant	Department of Food, Civil	10.03.1966	31.03.2026
Mehraj-ud-din Bhat	Senior Office	Department of Public	07.05.1966	31.05.2026
Ishar Dass	Daftari	Finance Department	06.09.1966	30.09.2026
Azad Hussain Shah	Daftari	Hospitality & Protocol	01.04.1966	31.03.2026
Mushtaq Ahmad	Jamadar-I	Labour & Employment	13.04.1966	30.04.2026
	Inderjee Bhat Mehraj-ud-din Bhat Ishar Dass Azad Hussain Shah	Inderjee Bhat Junior Assistant Mehraj-ud-din Bhat Senior Office Attendant Ishar Dass Daftari Azad Hussain Shah Daftari Mushtaq Ahmad Jamadar-I	Inderjee Bhat Junior Assistant Department Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Mehraj-ud-din Bhat Senior Office Attendant Ishar Dass Daftari Azad Hussain Shah Daftari Mushtaq Ahmad Department Department of Public Grievances Finance Department Hospitality & Protocol Department Labour & Employment	Inderjee Bhat Junior Assistant Department Department of Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Mehraj-ud-din Bhat Senior Office Attendant Ishar Dass Daftari Department of Public O7.05.1966 Grievances Finance Department O6.09.1966 Azad Hussain Shah Daftari Hospitality & Protocol Department Mushtaq Ahmad Damadar-I Labour & Employment 13.04.1966

(Shakeeb Arsallan) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government Dated:17.11.2025

No. GAD-ESTB/206/2021-09-GAD

- Copy to: 1. All concerned Administrative Secretaries.
- 2. Principal Accountant General, J&K.
- Director General, Prosecution, J&K.
- Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission.
- 5. Director General, Estates, J&K.
- 6. Director Finance, General Administration Department.
- 7. Secretary, J&K Board of Professional Entrance Examinations.
- 8. Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.
- 9. Senior Superintendent of Police (Security), J&K Civil Secretariat.
- 10. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 11. Concerned Officials.
- 12. Stock/Personal files/Website, GAD.